

No. 16-240

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENTEL MYRONE WEAVER,

Petitioner,

—v.—

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE ACLU OF MASSACHUSETTS,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Matthew R. Segal
Sarah R. Wunsch
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
OF MASSACHUSETTS
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110

Brian W. Stull
Counsel of Record
Cassandra Stubbs
Anna Arceneaux
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, NC 27707
(919) 682-9469
bstull@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PRESUMING THAT PREJUDICE FLOWS FROM COUNSEL’S DEFICIENT FAILURE TO OBJECT TO STRUCTURAL ERROR IS NECESSARY TO UPHOLD CRITICAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	5
A. Presuming Prejudice Would Uphold Vital Structural Rights	5
B. Presuming Prejudice Would Uphold The Right To Effective Counsel.....	10
II. OTHER “STRUCTURAL ERROR” CASES ILLUSTRATE THE NEED TO PRESUME PREJUDICE WHERE ERROR DEFIES A SPECIFIC DEMONSTRATION OF PREJUDICE.....	13
A. Denial Of An Impartial Judge.....	13
B. The Denial Of A Jury Trial Right	15
C. Denial Of Right To Counsel.....	17
D. Race Discrimination In Jury Selection .	18
III. THE COST OF NOT PRESUMING PREJUDICE WILL FALL MOST HEAVILY ON THE POOR.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addai v. Schmalenberger</i> , 776 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Barrows v. United States</i> , 15 A.3d 673 (D.C. 2011)...	9
<i>Batiste v. State</i> , 888 S.W.2d 9 (Tex. Crim. App.1994)	20, 21
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 22 (1921).....	14
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 275 F. 1021 (7th Cir. 1921)	15
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013)	11
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. LaChance</i> , 17 N.E.3d 1101 (Mass. 2014)	10
<i>Cuylar v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 330 (1980).....	8
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	10
<i>Diggs v. State</i> , 973 A.2d 796 (Md. 2009)	21
<i>Drain v. Woods</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	18, 19
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	6, 15, 16
<i>Duncan v. Perez</i> , 445 F.2d 557 (5th Cir. 1971)	16
<i>Eberhardt v. Wenerowitz</i> , No. 13-1700, 2016 WL 5390567 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 26 2016)	12
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	8
<i>Ex parte Bankhead</i> , 585 So. 2d 112 (Ala. 1991)	18, 19

<i>Ex parte Bankhead</i> , 625 So.2d 1146 (Ala. 1993)	19
<i>Ex parte Hamilton</i> , 122 So. 2d 602 (Ala. 1960)	17
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	6
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961)	17
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 116 So. 2d 906 (Ala. 1960)	17
<i>In re Wendt</i> , 544 S.W.2d 3 (Mo. banc 1976)	23
<i>In re: Alan S. Cohen</i> , MBE 39896, No. SC90622 (Mo. 2010)	23
<i>In re: Robert H. Wendt</i> , No. SC86642, 2005 WL 2213903 (Mo. June 10, 2005)	23
<i>Jackson v. Herring</i> , 42 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 1995) .	18
<i>Johnson v. Sherry</i> , 465 Fed. Appx. 477 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	8
<i>Knese v. State</i> , 85 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. 2002)	22, 23
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 80 So. 3d 280 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010) .	9
<i>McGurk v. Stenberg</i> , 163 F.3d 470 (8th Cir. 1998) ..	17
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	6
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	8
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> , 821 N.W.2d 288 (Mich. 2012)	9
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> , 821 N.W.2d 288 (Mich. 2012)	10
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	14
<i>Purvis v. Cosby</i> , 451 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	2, 5, 6, 16
<i>Savoy v. State</i> , 22 A.3d 845 (Md. 2011)	10
<i>Stackhouse v. People</i> , 386 P.3d 440 (Colo. 2015)	9

<i>State v. Butterfield</i> , 784 P.2d 153 (Utah 1989)	9
<i>State v. Racz</i> , 168 P.3d 685 (Mont. 2007)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	3, 7
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	19
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	5
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	6
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	6
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	2, 6
<i>White v. State</i> , 290 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	22, 23
<i>Winston v. Boatwright</i> , 649 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2011)	18, 20
<i>Young v. Bowerox</i> , 161 F.3d 1159 (8th Cir. 1998) ...	18
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	16

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alvin J. Bronstein, <i>Representing the Powerless: Lawyers Can Make a Difference</i> , 49 Me. L. Rev. 1, 12 (1997)	17
---	----

American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (rev. ed. 2003)	13
American Bar Association, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution and Defense Function</i> (3d ed. 1993)	13
Associated Press, <i>Oklahoma Governor Commutes Death Case, Texas Bill Boosts Defense for Poor</i> , Chicago Tribune, Apr. 11, 2001	23
Doyle Murphy, <i>Disbarred St. Louis Lawyer Charged with Fraud, Public Urination</i> , Riverfront Times Nov. 6, 2015.	24
John Blume and Stacey Neumann, “ <i>It’s Like Déjà vu All Over Again</i> ”: <i>Williams v. Taylor, Wiggins v. Smith, Rompilla v. Beard and A (Partial) Return to the Guidelines Approach To The Effective Assistance of Counsel</i> , 34 Am. J. Crim. L. 127 (2007).....	22
Joseph A. Ranney, <i>Aliens and “Real Americans”: Law and Ethnic Assimilation in Wisconsin 1846-1920</i> , 67 Wis. Law. 28 (Dec. 1994).....	14, 15
Lauren Sudeall Lucas, <i>Reclaiming Equality to Reframe Indigent Defense Reform</i> , 97 Minn. L. Rev. 1197 (2013).....	21
Sally M. Miller, <i>Victor Berger and the Promise of Constructive Socialism</i> (1973)	15
Stephen B. Bright, <i>Counsel for the Poor: The Death Sentence Not for the Worst Crime But for the Worst Lawyer</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 1835 (1994)	23

Stephen B. Bright, *Death by Lottery—Procedural Bar of Constitutional Claims in Capital Cases Due to Inadequate Representation of Indigent Defendants*, 92 W. Va. L. Rev. 679 (1990)..... 23

U.S. Congress. Library of Congress, *Victor Berger: America’s First Socialist Congressman*, <https://www.loc.gov/rr/news/topics/berger.html> (last visited March 3, 2017) 16

Tory A. Weigand, *Raise or Lose: Appellate Discretion and Principled Decision-Making*, 17 Suffolk J. Trial & App. Advoc. 179 (2012)..... 10
